If the loan has been properly serviced for at least 6 months and none of the above criteria is present, the loan

may go back to stage 1 or stage 2.

Coop Pank annual report 2019 57

Sensitivity analysis

When conducting sensitivity analysis, the Group uses macro indicators - the change of unemployment rate for

loans to private individuals and the change in GDP for loans to legal entities.

The weighted impact on default probability is calculated using weighting of 80% for base scenario and 10% for

a positive and negative base scenarios for all the loans categories. The table below shows the impact of changes

in the base scenario weights on the Group’s loans portfolio as at 31.12.2019.

Change in the weights of the scenario (base-positive-negative) Impact on loan portfolio

80%-5%-15% -39
80%-15%-5% 39

The following table shows the ECL change if the following changes in unemployment rate and GDP will occur:

Impact on loan portfolio

Legal entities’ loans: GDP change -2% -16
Private individual’s loans: unemployment rate +2% -74

Maximum exposure to credit risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk from financial instruments subjected to impairment:

31.12.2019 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 2019 total

Cash and cash equivalents 122 295 - - 122 295
Debt securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income 4 061 - - 4 061

Loans to private individuals
 Consumer loans 58 992 1  976 1 250 62 218
 Lease financing 25 901 498 25 26 424
 Mortgage loans and other loans 175 127 3 978 582 179 687

Loans to legal entities
 Lease financing 32 815 5 206 106 38 127
 Other loans to legal entities 148 771 5 476 5 097 159 344

Total 441 606 17 134 7 060 465 800
Loss allowance -2 292 -1 686 -1 362 -5 340
Total net loans 439 313 15 448 5 698 460 460

Exposures related to off-balance sheet items
Financial guarantees 4 161 - - 4 161
Unused credit limits 18 728 - - 18 728
Unused overdrafts 19 686 - - 19 686
Total off-balance sheet exposures 42 575 - - 42 575

The Group has changed the breakdown of receivables from private individuals by showing only loans issued by

its subsidiary Coop Finants AS in the line “consumer loans”. Other small loans issued by the bank are shown in

the line “mortgage loans and other loans”.

Coop Pank annual report 2019 58

31.12.2018 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 2018 total

Cash and cash equivalents 88 030 - - 88 030
Debt securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income 9 130 - - 9 130

Loans to private individuals
 Consumer loans 46 733 1 212 615 48 560
 Lease financing 16 625 245 5 16 875
 Mortgage loans and other loans 134 224 3 989 355 138 568

Loans to legal entities
 Lease financing 20 645 2 986 4 23 635
 Other loans to legal entities 98 864 5 797 262 104 923

Total 316 972 14 349 1 240 332 561
Loss allowance -2 112 -1 109 -617 -3 838
Total net loans 314 860 13 240 623 328 723

Exposures related to off-balance sheet items
Financial guarantees 2 186 - - 2 186
Unused credit limits 18 075 - - 18 075
Unused overdrafts 16 842 - - 16 842
Total off-balance sheet exposures 37 103 - - 37 103

Receivables from credit institutions and financial investments in securities brakedown by credit quality:

31.12.2019 AA- and
higher

A- to
A+

BBB- to
BBB+

BB- to
BB+

B- to
B+

Not
rated Total

Cash and cash equivalents 2 136 716 0 0 0 119 443 122 295
Debt securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income 1 254 0 1 398 420 0 989 4 061

31.12.2018 AA- and
higher

A- to
A+

BBB- to
BBB+

BB- to
BB+

B- to
B+

Not
rated Total

Cash and cash equivalents 3 726 9 297 1 223 0 0 73 784 88 030
Debt securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income 1 219 0 3 765 1 751 968 1 427 9 130

On assessing the credit quality, the Group uses credit rating from rating agencies Fitch, Moody’s and Standard

& Poor’s according to the recitals of European Parliament and of the Council (EC) No 575/2013 Article 138. The

management has estimated that credit institutions´ receivables carry low credit risk and that their expected

credit losses are insignificant, given their strong credit rating, financial condition and short-term economic

outlook.

Debt instruments are predominantly liquid, which is why their expected credit losses are also considered

insignificant.

Not rated cash and cash equivalents include high quality receivables from European Central Bank and cash.